
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in 
writing by 9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 

All Planning Committee meetings are recorded. 
 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all enquiries 

please contact julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk 
Tel: 01424 787811 

Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 

Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Thursday 10 March 2022 

  9:30am – 1:00pm and 2:00pm until close of business 
 (At the discretion of the Chairman, the timing of lunch may be varied) 

 

Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
J. Vine-Hall (Chairman), S.M. Prochak, MBE (Vice-Chairman), Mrs M.L. Barnes, 
G.C. Curtis, B.J. Drayson (ex-officio), S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, P.J. Gray, 
K.M. Harmer, J.M. Johnson, L.M. Langlands, C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, 
Rev H.J. Norton and G.F. Stevens. 
 
Substitute Members: J. Barnes, Mrs V. Cook and H.L. Timpe. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 17 February 2022 as a correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 noon on 
the day preceding the meeting. 

 

4.   WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS   

 The Director – Place and Climate Change to advise Members of those 
planning applications on the agenda which have been withdrawn. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk


 

NOTE: Representations on any items on the Agenda must be received in writing by 
9:00am on the Monday preceding the meeting. 

 

Enquiries – please ask for Julie Hollands (Tel: 01424 787811) 
For details of the Council, its elected representatives and meetings, visit the Rother District 

Council website www.rother.gov.uk 

5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

6.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX  (Pages 1 - 2) 

7.   RR/2021/2252/P - ST. MARY'S RECREATION GROUND - LAND AT ST. 
MARY'S LANE - BEXHILL  (Pages 3 - 12) 

8.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING CONSULTATION GROUP  (Pages 13 
- 16) 

9.   APPEALS  (Pages 17 - 22) 

10.   TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME FOR FUTURE SITE INSPECTIONS   

 Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 9:00am departing from the Town Hall, Bexhill. 
 

 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 

Agenda Despatch Date: 2 March 2022 
 
 



pl220310 – Planning Applications - Index 

Rother District Council                                                                      
 

Report to - Planning Committee 
 

Date - 10 March 2022 
 

Report of the - Director of Place and Climate Change 
 

Subject - Planning Applications – Index 
 

 
Director:  Ben Hook 
 

 
Planning Committee Procedures 
 
Background Papers 
These are planning applications, forms and plans as presented in the agenda,  
pertinent correspondence between the applicant, agents, consultees and other 
representatives in respect of the application, previous planning applications and 
correspondence where relevant, reports to Committee, decision notices and appeal 
decisions which are specifically referred to in the reports.  Planning applications can 
be viewed on the planning website http://www.rother.gov.uk/planning  
 
Planning Committee Reports 
If you are viewing the electronic copy of the Planning Applications report to Planning 
Committee then you can access individual reported applications by clicking on the link 
(View application/correspondence) at the end of each report. 
 
Consultations 
Relevant statutory and non-statutory consultation replies that have been received after 
the report has been printed and before the Committee meeting will normally be 
reported orally in a summary form. 
 
Late Representations 
Unless representations relate to an item which is still subject to further consultation 
(and appears on the agenda as a matter to be delegated subject to the expiry of the 
consultation period) any further representations in respect of planning applications on 
the Planning Committee agenda must be received by the Director – Place and Climate 
Change in writing by 9am on the Monday before the meeting at the latest. Any 
representation received after this time cannot be considered. 
 
Delegated Applications 
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is only prepared   
to grant/refuse planning permission if/unless certain amendments to a proposal are 
undertaken or the application is subject to the completion of outstanding or further 
consultations.  In these circumstances the Director – Place and Climate Change can 
be delegated the authority to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once the 
requirements of the Committee has been satisfactorily complied with.  A delegated 
decision does not mean that planning permission or refusal will automatically be 
issued.  If there are consultation objections, difficulties, or negotiations which cannot 
be satisfactorily concluded, then the application will be reported back to the Planning 
Committee.  This delegation also allows the Director – Place and Climate Change to 
negotiate and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal and notes 
commensurate with the instructions of the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

http://www.rother.gov.uk/planning
http://www.planning.rother.gov.uk/WAM/pas/findCaseFile.do?appNumber=rr????????


pl220310 – Planning Applications - Index 

Applications requiring the applicant entering into an obligation under section 106 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) are also delegated.   
 

Order of Presentation 
The report on planning applications is presented in the following order as shown 
below: 
 

Agenda 
Item 

Reference Parish Site Address 
Page 
No. 

7 RR/2020/2252/P BEXHILL 

St Mary’s Recreation 
Ground – Land at 
St Mary’s Lane 
Bexhill 

3 

 

Page 2

http://planweb01.rother.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=RR/2021/2252/P


pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

 
 

SITE PLAN 
 
RR/2021/2252/P 
 

BEXHILL 
 

ST. MARY’S RECREATION GROUND – LAND 
AT, 

ST. MARY’S LANE 
 
  

 
 
        

 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the 
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  
(Crown Copyright).  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  No 
further copies may be made. 
Rother District Council Licence No. 100018643 2013 

 
Not to Scale 

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

Rother District Council 
 

Report to  - Planning Committee 

Date  - 10 March 2022  

Report of the  -  Director – Place and Climate Change 

Subject - Application RR/2021/2252/P 

Address - St. Mary’s Recreation Ground – Land at  

  St. Mary’s Lane 

BEXHILL 

Proposal - Construction of an electric race car track and siting of a 
shipping container for storage. 

View application/correspondence  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: It be RESOLVED to GRANT (FULL PLANNING) 
DELEGATED (EXPIRY OF RECONSULTATION)  
 

 
Director: Ben Hook 
 

 
Applicant:   Mr Andrew Coley 
Agent: Mr Andrew Coley 
Case Officer: Miss Harriet Nurse 
                                                                       (Email:  harriet.nurse@rother.gov.uk) 
 
Parish: BEXHILL 
 
Ward Members: Councillors J.J. Carroll and S.J. Coleman 
  
Reason for Committee consideration:  Director – Place and Climate Change 
referral: Council owned land. 
 
Statutory 8-week date: 26 January 2022 
Extension of time agreed to: 15 March 2022 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY  

 
1.1 The proposed electric race car track would complement the existing 

recreation facility along St. Mary’s Lane. It would not detract from the rural 
character and appearance of the locality, would not adversely impact on the 
living conditions of occupiers of nearby residential properties and there are 
no highway safety concerns. The recommendation is to grant permission 
subject to the expiry of the re-consultation period and subject to the imposed 
conditions.  

 

 
 

Page 4

http://planweb01.rother.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=RR/2021/2252/P
mailto:harriet.nurse@rother.gov.uk


pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

2.0 SITE 
 
2.1 This application relates to St. Mary’s Recreation Ground, a large open space 

located on the eastern side of St. Mary’s Lane. The site is outside the 
Development Boundary for Bexhill and is within the countryside. It is not 
within the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

 
2.2 The recreation ground itself is grassland offering general open amenity 

space with a hardstanding near the access providing parking facilities for 
visitors. 

 
2.3 The nearest neighbouring property is High Beeches which is located some 

77m to the south. 
 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 This application seeks planning permission for the construction of an electric 

car racetrack and siting of a shipping container for storage, for the land use 
of the track for 1066 Racing. 1066 Racing is an off-road radio-controlled car 
racing club. The club race would use ‘1/10th scale RC cars’. 1066 Racing is 
a member of the British Radio Car Association (BRCA), who p
[...]
t is proposed that 20 vehicles would be at a 
busy outdoor meeting but often this would be lower. 

 
3.6 Parking 

It is proposed that 20-25 parking spaces of 3m x 5m would be positioned on 
the grass on three sides of the proposed racetrack. Parking would be 
authorised under an annual licence issued by RDC Neighbourhood 
Services. Access to the parking spaces would be across the grass from the 
existing hardstanding car park, a club representative would be on hand to 
oversee the arrival and departure of all vehicles attending. 

 

 
4.0 HISTORY 
 
4.1 No relevant history. 
 

 
5.0 POLICIES 
 
5.1 The following policies of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy 2014 are 

relevant to the proposal: 
 

 OSS4: General Development Considerations 

 RA3: Development in the Countryside 

 BX1: Overall strategy for Bexhill 

 EN1: Landscape Stewardship  

 EN3: Design Quality 
 

5.2 The following policies of the Development and Site Allocations Local Plan 
are relevant to the proposal: 

 

 DEN1: Maintaining Landscape Character 
 
5.3 The National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance 

are also material considerations.  
 

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
6.1 Environmental Health – NO OBJECTION 
 
6.1.1 Based on the information supplied with the application the proposed use 

appears to be limited to only one or two days per week and to present no 
significant noise impacts and no requirement for artificial lighting; 
consequently, I have no adverse observations on the proposed use.  

 

Page 6

http://www.rother.gov.uk/CoreStrategy
http://www.rother.gov.uk/dasa


pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

6.1.2 Following an email from an objector, the Environmental Health Officer 
responded with the following: 

 
6.1.3 Regarding the objections, I considered both the question of noise and of 

toilet provision before preparing my original response to you on this 
application.  I do not believe the video example supplied is representative of 
the outdoor situation propos
[...]
he recreation 
ground and surrounding area. 

 
7.2.1 Residential Amenity 
 
7.2.2 Policy OSS4 (ii) of the Local Plan Core Strategy says that all development 

should not unreasonably harm the amenities of adjoining properties. With 
regard to the proposal, the potential for impacts on residential amenity would 
principally be in terms of any noise impacts and secondly, any significant 
amounts of intrusive light affecting neighbouring properties as a result of the 
operation of any proposed lighting. In relation to these matters Policy DEN7 
(environmental pollution) of the Development and Site Allocations Local 
Plan is relevant. This says that development will only be permitted where it 
is demonstrated that there will be no significant adverse impacts on health, 
local amenities or environmental character. There is no proposed lighting 
within this application. In relation to noise, it says that consideration will also 
be given to the character of the location and established land uses. The 
application submission includes details of the proposed electric car to be 
used and the fact there would be little to no noise, Environmental Health has 
been consulted on the proposals. 

 
7.2.3 Regarding the issue of potential noise: the site is within a recreation ground 

environment. With residential dwellings scattered along St. Mary’s Lane, its 
nearest dwelling being approximately 77m in distance to the site (High 
Beeches). The existing use of the site is as a recreation ground and 
therefore neighbouring residents will be aware of existing activity and 
background noise characteristics associated with the existing uses. These 
may be more noticeable at times than others, such as when a 
football/cricket match is being held. With regard to the proposed new 
development the noise of the electric radio-controlled racing cars appears to 
be little to none. Environmental Health has confirmed in its consultation 
response that there would be no significant noise impacts and no 
requirement for artificial lighting with the cars and this has resulted in a no 
objection to the proposal. Other matters considered by Environmental 
Health included the absence of toilet provision on the site, nevertheless, it 
has been considered that it is not particularly unusual for sites with 
occasional recreational uses, be it football, BMX track, fishing etc. The 
recreation ground appears to have been used for both football and cricket in 

Page 10



pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

the past with an advertised provision for two junior pitches. As such it is 
considered there would be no adverse impacts on the residential amenities 
of nearby or neighbouring properties. 

 
7.2.4 The area of land would be positioned a significant distance from any 

neighbouring property and would not directly impact on their amenities. In 
terms of additional traffic and activity, the proposal is for the use of the land 
for a maximum of five hours on a Sunday morning, 9am until 2pm and on 
one weekday evening during summer months only, after 5pm until sundown. 
Within the application there would be proposed parking spaces surrounding 
three sides of the fenced area (license to be applied for) with this in place 
and the proposed estimated numbers it is considered that it would not 
generate significant levels of traffic/nor parking issues to St. Mary’s Lane. 

 
7.3 Other Issues 
 
7.3.1 Highway safety and parking  
 
7.3.2 Policy CO6 of the Core Strategy facilitates a safe physical environment by 

(ii) ensuring that all development avoids prejudice to road and/or pedestrian 
safety.  

 
7.3.3 Policy TR4 (i) of the Core Strategy requires development to meet the 

residual needs of the development for off-street parking having taken into 
consideration localised circumstances and having full regard to the potential 
for access by means other than the car, and to any safety, congestion or 
amenity impacts of a reliance on parking off-site whether on-street or off-
street.  

 
7.3.4 The site is served by an existing vehicular access. Traffic speeds are 

generally low along the lane and therefore the operating use proposed 
should not increase hazards on the highway. There is adequate space on 
site to park and turn multiple vehicles, specifically the proposed addition of 
parking spaces surrounding the racetrack on the grassland (on submission 
and approval of a parking licence) would provide sufficient space for the 
proposed vehicles attending the meetings regularly. 

 

 
8.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The proposal of the provision of the 1066 Racing area and the proposed 

structures would not detract from the locality of the Recreation Ground and 
would not adversely impact on the nearby neighbouring residential 
properties and would not prejudice highway safety. The proposal complies 
with Core Strategy policies together with the various provisions contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework and can therefore be 
supported and granted full planning subject to the expiry of the re-
consultation period currently taking place for the amended plans and details.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) DELEGATED (EXPIRY OF 
RECONSULTATION) 
 

 

Page 11



pl220310 - RR/2021/2252/P 

CONDITIONS: 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: In accordance with section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and details: 
Location Plan: RC racetrack at St. Mary's Recreation Ground dated 
09/02/2022 
Block plan: radio-controlled car track area and parking dated 11/02/2022 
1066 Racing parking/vehicle access and movement plan detail submitted 
09/02/2022 
Site East/North Elevation submitted 24/11/2021 
Rostrum Elevation submitted 24/11/2021 
Shipping Container Elevations submitted 24/11/2021 
Details within email submitted 25/01/2022 
Risk Assessment details submitted 25/01/2022 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. The use hereby permitted shall only take place on the following days and 

hours:  
a) On one weekday evening per week and shall cease before sundown. 
b) On Sundays only between 9am – 2pm. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy 
OSS4 (ii) of the Rother District Local Plan. 

 
4.  The race car track hereby permitted shall only be used by electric remote-

control vehicles and shall not be used by petrol or other fuel powered remote 
control vehicles. 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of occupiers of nearby residential 
properties and to protect the rural character of the locality in accordance with 
Policies OSS4 (ii) (iii) and RA3 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy and 
Policy DEN7 of the Rother Development and Site Allocations Local Plan. 

 
5.  No floodlighting or other external means of illumination of the racetrack 

hereby permitted shall be provided, installed or operated at the site.  
Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the locality and to protect the 
special character of the rural area, in accordance with Policies OSS4 (ii and 
iii), RA3 (v) and EN1 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and with the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that have been 
received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 12



pl220310 – Planning Delegation 

Rother District Council                                                 
 
Report to:     Planning Committee 
 
Date:                        10 March 2022 
 
Title:  Proposed changes to the scheme of delegation and 

establishment of a Planning Consultation Group  
 
Report of:   Myles Joyce 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to propose changes in the 

scheme of delegation for certain planning applications 
which currently are determined at Planning Committee 
and whether they are more appropriately dealt with under 
delegated powers   

  
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That:    

 
1) the officer scheme of delegation in respect of the Planning Service be 

permanently amended by requiring the ‘COM’ applications to be discussed at 
a Planning Consultation Group consisting of Members and officers organised 
by the Development Management Service which will decide whether the 
application(s) go forward to be determined by Planning Committee or returned 
to officers under delegated authority; 
 

2) the Planning Consultation Group be established and comprise of the Chair of 
the Planning Committee (or Vice-Chair), a Member of the opposition who is 
also a Planning Committee member, a third member to be chosen by rota, the 
Development Manager (or Area Team Leader(s)) and where appropriate the 
case officer(s); 
 

3) the Planning Consultation Group shall determine only whether the said 
applications will be dealt with by Planning Committee or more appropriately 
returned to officers to decide under delegated powers; 
 

4) a list of such applications and the outcome of the Planning Consultation 
Group’s decisions be reported to the next scheduled meeting of the Planning 
Committee; and 
 

5) the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Members will note that the weekly list denote applications as either ‘DEL’ for 

determination under delegated powers or ‘COM’ for determination by Planning 
Committee. 
 

2. The current set up provides a vehicle for ‘call-in’ by Ward Members provided a 
valid planning reason is given up to 28 days of the weekly list or up to seven 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



pl220310 – Planning Delegation 

days after the expiry of the consultation period for the given planning 
application. 
   

3. The proposed amendment is to allow for the type of applications which 
automatically get called in due to ownership and/or relationship between both 
Members and officers and the Applicants to go before a Planning Consultation 
Group (PCG) which will consider and determine the most appropriate means 
of determining the planning application(s) before them. 
  

4. It is proposed that the PCG will consist of the Chair of the Planning 
Committee (or Vice-Chair in their stead), a Member of the opposition who is 
also a Planning Committee member, a member to be chosen by rota by the 
Development Manager or Area Team Leader(s) in their stead and where 
appropriate the case officer(s). 
 

5. Whilst it is anticipated that there will be one such meeting to be held on the 
Monday prior to the deadline for submission of Committee reports for each 
Committee cycle, it is anticipated that on occasion more than one meeting per 
cycle may be required.  

 

6. A list of applications before the PCG and the agreed method of determination 
will be reported to the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee for 
information. There will be no opportunity for the Planning Committee to 
change the recommendation of the PCG.  

 

7. The proposal is considered to be a cost and time effective way of considering 
the above applications and the most appropriate method of determination. It is 
anticipated that several items which would automatically be before the 
Planning Committee at present could be dealt with un
[...]
ilto:myles.joyce@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



pl220310 – Appeals 

Rother District Council                                                 
 
Report to:     Planning Committee 
 
Date:                        10 March 2022 
 
Title: Appeals 
 
Report of:   Ben Hook, Director – Place and Climate Change 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To update the Planning Committee  
  
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted.    

 

 
APPEALS LODGED 
 
RR/2020/1875/P BATTLE: Frederick Thatcher Place - Land west of, North  
(Delegation) Trade Road, Battle 

Construction of 4 No. dwellings with associated parking 
and landscaping. 
Mr Harry Wills 

 
RR/2021/702/T BATTLE: Buckles, 7 Netherfield Way, Netherfield, Battle 
(Delegation) Proposed reduction of large Oak tree (T1) in front garden.  

Felicity Tylor-Jones 
 
RR/2021/1102/P BATTLE: Caldbec Hill - Land at North Side of, Battle  
(Delegation) Proposed detached dwelling. 

Mr N. Whistler 
 
RR/2021/1151/P BEXHILL: 3 & 5 Gunters Lane, Bexhill 
(Delegation) Two storey rear extension to No. 3 and single storey rear 

extension to No. 5, existing pair of cottages. Side 
extension to provide an additional 3-bedroom dwelling 
(resubmission). 
Dale Saunders Holdings Ltd 

 
RR/2020/2418/P BEXHILL: Beulah Baptist Church, Clifford Road, Bexhill 
(Delegation) Demolition of existing sanctuary and Buckhurst Room hall 

and construction of a new church and community centre 
with associated external works. Retention of the Clifford 
Hall and new cladding and window configuration to the 
Beulah Centre elevation on Clifford Road. 
The Trustees of Beulah Baptist 

 

RR2020/1779/P BEXHILL:  Long Acres, St Margarets Crescent,  
(Delegation) Whydown, Bexhill 

Retention of essential rural worker's dwelling. Retention 
of all other agricultural structures and infrastructure within 
site (retrospective). Proposed use of land for agricultural 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



pl220310 – Appea
[...]
rence 
Documents: 

N/A 

 

Page 22

mailto:ben.hook@rother.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications - Index
	7 RR/2021/2252/P - St. Mary's Recreation Ground - Land at St. Mary's Lane - Bexhill
	8 Proposed changes to the scheme of delegation and establishment of a Planning Consultation Group
	9 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 March 2022 
 
Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Thursday 10 March 2022 at 9:30am. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors J. Vine-Hall (Chairman), S.M. Prochak, 
MBE (Vice-Chairman), J. Barnes (substitute), Mrs M.L. Barnes, G.C. Curtis, B.J. 
Drayson (ex-officio) (in part), S.J. Errington, A.E. Ganly, P.J. Gray, K.M. Harmer, 
L.M. Langlands, C.A. Madeley, A.S. Mier, Rev. H.J. Norton and G.F. Stevens. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J.J. Carroll (in part), S.J. Coleman (in part), 
P.C. Courtel (in part) and M. Mooney (in part). 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Director – Place and Climate Change (in part), 
Development Management Manager, Parks Development Officer (in part) and 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 15 members of the public in the Council Chamber and 7 via the live 
webcast. 
 
 
 

PL21/93.   MINUTES   

(1)  
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 February 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 

PL21/94.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   

(2)  
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.M. Johnson. 
 
It was noted that Councillor J. Barnes was present as a substitute for 
Councillor J.M. Johnson. 
 
 

PL21/95.   WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS   

(4)  
The Director – Place and Climate Change advised that Application No. 
RR/2019/2194/P – Foundry Close – Land East, Foundry Close, Hurst 
Green had been withdrawn to ensure that all relevant parties e.g. 
Parish Council had been consulted and would be considered at the 
next Planning Committee meeting scheduled to be held on 14 April 
2022. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

PL21/96.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST   

(5)  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

PART II – DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

PL21/97.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - INDEX   

(6)  
Outline planning permissions are granted subject to approval by the 
Council of reserved matters before any development is commenced, 
which are layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping.  Unless 
otherwise stated, every planning permission or outline planning 
permission is granted subject to the development beginning within 
three years from the date of the permission.  In regard to outline 
permissions, reserved matters application for approval must be made 
within three years from the date of the grant of outline permission; and 
the development to which the permission relates must begin no later 
than whichever is the later of the following dates: the expiration of three 
years from the date of the grant of outline permission or, the expiration 
of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the 
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matters to be approved. 
 
In certain circumstances the Planning Committee will indicate that it is 
only prepared to grant or refuse planning permission if, or unless, 
certain amendments to a proposal are undertaken or subject to 
completion of outstanding consultations.  In these circumstances the 
Director – Place and Climate Change can be given delegated authority 
to issue the decision of the Planning Committee once the requirements 
of the Committee have been satisfactorily complied with.  A delegated 
decision does not mean that planning permission or refusal will 
automatically be issued.  If there are consultation objections, 
difficulties, or negotiations are not satisfactorily concluded, then the 
application will have to be reported back to the Planning Committee.  
This delegation also allows the Director – Place and Climate Change to 
negotiate and amend applications, conditions, reasons for refusal and 
notes commensurate with the instructions of the Committee.  Any 
applications which are considered prior to the expiry of the consultation 
reply period are automatically delegated for a decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Planning Applications be determined as detailed 
below. 
 
 

PL21/98.   RR/2021/2252/P - ST. MARY'S RECREATION GROUND - LAND AT 
ST. MARY'S LANE - BEXHILL   

(7)  
DECISION: GRANT (FULL PLANNING) TEMPORARY FOR TWO 
YEARS DELEGATED (EXPIRY OF RECONSULTATION) SUBJECT 
TO THE INCLUSION OF RELEVANT CONDITIONS REGARDING 
NOISE RESTRICTIONS DELEGATED TO OFFICERS TO CONSIDER 



3 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. That the use shall cease within two years from the date of the 

planning permission hereby granted and the land restored to its 
former condition within three months of the cessation of this use. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality in accordance 
with Policy OSS4 (ii) of the Rother District Local Plan. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans and details: 
Location Plan: RC racetrack at St. Mary's Recreation Ground dated 
09/02/2022 
Block plan: radio-controlled car track area and parking dated 
11/02/2022 
1066 Racing parking/vehicle access and movement plan detail 
submitted 09/02/2022 
Site East/North Elevation submitted 24/11/2021 
Rostrum Elevation submitted 24/11/2021 
Shipping Container Elevations submitted 24/11/2021 
Details within email submitted 25/01/2022 
Risk Assessment details submitted 25/01/2022 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
  

3. The use hereby permitted shall only take place on the following 
days and hours:  
a)  On one weekday evening per week from 5pm and shall cease 

before 9pm or sundown whichever is the earlier. 
b)  On Sundays only between 9am – 2pm. 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality in accordance 
with Policy OSS4 (ii) of the Rother District Local Plan. 
  

4. The race car track hereby permitted shall only be used by electric 
remote-control vehicles and shall not be used by petrol or other fuel 
powered remote control vehicles. 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of occupiers of nearby 
residential properties and to protect the rural character of the 
locality in accordance with Policies OSS4 (ii) (iii) and RA3 of the 
Rother Local Plan Core Strategy and Policy DEN7 of the Rother 
Development and Site Allocations Local Plan. 
  

5. No floodlighting or other external means of illumination of the 
racetrack hereby permitted shall be provided, installed or operated 
at the site.  
Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the locality and to 
protect the special character of the rural area, in accordance with 
Policies OSS4 (ii and iii), RA3 (v) and EN1 of the Rother Local Plan 
Core Strategy. 
 

6. That prior to the use commencing, details of any loudspeakers, or 
other means of sound amplification and electricity generators to be 
used in conjunction with this use shall be submitted for approval in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority. The approved details are to 
be implemented in full for the lifetime of the planning permission. 



4 

Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the locality and to 
protect the special character of the rural area, in accordance with 
Policies OSS4 (ii and iii), RA3 (v) and EN1 of the Rother Local Plan 
Core Strategy. 

 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: In accordance with 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 38) and with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning 
Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that 
have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 

PL21/99.   PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING CONSULTATION GROUP   

(8)  
The Chairman advised that this Agenda Item had been withdrawn and 
would be considered at a future meeting. 
 
 

PL21/100.   APPEALS   

(9)  
Members noted the report on Appeals that had been started, allowed 
or dismissed since the Committee’s last meeting, together with the list 
of forthcoming Hearings and Inquiries. 
 
Congratulations were extended to officers for the successful decision of 
the judicial review regarding the Burwash Neighbourhood Plan.  It was 
clarified that the decision was subject to appeal and therefore until this 
was resolved a referendum could not be held.      
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

PL21/101.   TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIME FOR FUTURE SITE INSPECTIONS   

(10)  
The next site inspection was scheduled to be held on Tuesday 12 April 
2022 at 9:00am departing from the Town Hall, Bexhill. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The meeting closed at 11:12am. 

 
 
 


